million (including cash-generating units: mainly Southern Alberta, Kaybob, Peace River Oil, Central Alberta Gas), and reversals of impairments
of PLN 83 million (including cash generating unit Ferrier). The value of non-current assets of the segment in Canada has been updated in 2019
by a net value of PLN (11) million.
The total impact of recognised impairments and reversal of impairments on non-current assets of the ORLEN Upstream Group in 2019
amounted to PLN (131) million.

Fair value of the Upstream segment's assets in the Upstream Group

ORLEN Upstream Canada  6 525

FX Energy Poland  360

ORLEN Upstream Poland  217

   7 102

Other allowances of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and right of use and intangible assets concerned mainly PKN ORLEN in
Retail and Downstream segment amounted to PLN (8) million and Downstream segment in the Unipetrol Group amounted to PLN (39) million.

Sensitivity analysis of the upstream segment of the Upstream Group assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at
31 December 2019

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (14)  21   51

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (56)  37

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (164)  (48)  5

In 2018, the Unipetrol Group reversed impairments on assets in the net amount of PLN 741 million resulting from the identification of a significant
excess of the value in use of the downstream segment over its assets. As a result, the Unipetrol Group recorded the net reversal of impairment on
the assets of the Refining segment in the amount of PLN 656 million, Petrochemical in the amount of PLN 85 million (including PLN 50 million which
was alocated to other segments, mainly to Corporate Functions). As part of the tests, discount rates of 7.89% were applied for refining assets of the

[…]

Canada has been updated with a net value of PLN 144 million.

The total effect of recognised allowances of impairments and reversals of impairment  losses on the non-current assets of the ORLEN
Upstream Group in 2018 is PLN (18) million.

Fair value of the Upstream segment's assets in the Upstream Group

ORLEN Upstream Canada  5 841

FX Energy Poland  539

ORLEN Upstream Poland  314

   6 694

The remaining impairments concerned the revaluation of assets mainly in the area of the retail segment by fuel stations.
The Group did not identify any impairment of other assets of the ORLEN Group.

As a result, in 2018, the Group recognised the total net reversal effect on impairment losses on assets in the amount of PLN 704 million.

Sensitivity analysis of the downstream segment of the Unipetrol Group assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at
31 December 2018

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. lack of impact lack of impact lack of impact

   -   -   -

0.0 p.p. decrease of reversal
   -

lack of impact

   (398)  -

 + 1 p.p. decrease of reversal decrease of reversal lack of impact

   (812)  (405)  -

Sensitivity analysis of the Upstream Group assets value in use within an impairment test performed as at 31 December 2018

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (59)  81   214

0.0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (135)  136

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (204)  (74)  56

 ORLEN GROUP   (in PLN million)

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR  2019
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)   36 / 67

12.5. Net working capital

Net working capital
The Group defines net working capital as: inventories and trade and other receivables decreased by trade and other liabilities

 NOTE

 Inventories   Trade and other
receivables

   Trade and other
liabilities

 Net working
capital

31/12/2018   14 362   10 479   13 697   11 144

31/12/2019   15 074   9 669   15 132   9 611

Change in working capital in the statement of financial position   (712)   810   1 435   1 533

Adjustments   3   132   (486)  (351)

Change in rights and advances for non-financial non-current assets  12.5.2  -   121   -   121

Change in investment liabilities   12.5.3  -   -   (295)  (295)

VAT on investment liabilities   -   -   (27)  (27)

Foreign exchange differences   -   18   (23)  (5)

Other   3   (7)   (141)  (145)

Change in working capital in the statement of cash flows   (709)   942   949   1 182

incl.impairment   (173)   (43)   -   (216)

12.5.1. Inventories

SELECTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Inventories
Inventories, including mandatory reserves comprise products, semi-finished products and work in progress, merchandise and materials.
Finished goods, semi-finished products and work in progress are measured initially at production cost. Production costs include costs of materials and costs of
conversion for the production period of finished goods, semi-finished products as well as work in progress and systematic allocation of fixed and variable
production overheads estimated for its normal level.
Finished goods, semi-finished products and work in progress shall be measured at the end of the reporting period at the lower of cost or net realizable value.